
SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

APPELLATE ADVOCATES

Petitioner-Appellant,

Docket No. 531737

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS AND
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

Respondent-Respondent.

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
REINVENT ALBANY AND
NEW YORK COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT.

CIVIL RIGHTS AND TRANSPARENCY CLINIC
Michael F. Higgins
507 O’Brian Hall
University at Buffalo School of Law
Buffalo, NY 14260-1100
(716)-645-3041
mh93@buffalo.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Supreme Court, Albany County, Index No. 907522/2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Access to Agency Law Is a Necessary Condition for the Rule of Law.2

II. Disclosing the Parole Board’s Training Documents Promotes Accountability
and Public Trust.4

III. The Freedom of Information Law Requires the Release of the Working Law of
an Agency.....6

 A. All documents that announce any agency’s policy or describe its
 interpretation of the law are available under the inter-agency privilege.....8

 B. Materials drafted by an attorney that constitute working law must be
 disclosed under FOIL.....9

IV. Public Policy Interests Against Secrecy Outweighs Government Agency
Interest in the Attorney-Client Privilege.....10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>427 West 51st St. Owners Corp. v Division of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 3 NY3d 337 (2004)	12
<i>Abdur-Rashid v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 992 NYS2d 870 (2014)	2
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp v Dept of Energy</i> , 617 F2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Chinese Staff & Workers' Ass'n v Burden</i> , 88 AD3d 425 (1st Dept 2011).....	8
<i>Fink v Lefkowitz</i> , 47 NY2d 567 (1979).....	6-7, 9, 11-12
<i>Fisher v United States</i> , 425 US 391 (1976)	7
<i>Greenholtz v Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 US 1 (1979)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 148 F3d 1100 (D.C. Cir 1998).....	12
<i>Jordan v Loos</i> , 204 Misc. 814 (Sup. Ct. 1953).....	5
<i>Lee Enters., Inc. v City of Glen Falls</i> , 53 Misc3d 1217(A), 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 51709(U) (Sup Ct Warren County. 2016)	13
<i>Matter of Charles v Abrams</i> , 199 AD2d 652 (3d Dept 1993)	7, 9, 12
<i>Matter of Gould v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 (1996).....	7
<i>Matter of Miracle Mile Assoc. v Yudelson</i> , 68 AD2d 176 (4th Dept 1979) ...	6-9, 11, 13-14
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v City of N.Y. Fire Dept.</i> , 4 NY3d 477 (2005).....	7
<i>Matter of Ramahlo v Bruno</i> , 273 AD2d 521 (3d Dept 2000).....	14

<i>Matter of Smith v New York State Off. Of Attorney General</i> , 116 AD3d 1209 (3d Dept 2014)	13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 280 NY 194 (1939)	13
<i>Nicholas v Kahn</i> , 47 NY2d 24 (1979)	8
<i>NLRB v Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 US 132 (1975).....	10
<i>Perea v Stanford</i> , 149 AD3d 1392 (3d Dept 2017)	6
<i>Ross v City of Memphis</i> , 423 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Russo v N.Y. State Bd. of Parole</i> , 50 NY2d 69 (1980)	6
<i>Saran v Chelsea GCA Realty Partnership, L.P.</i> , 174 AD3d 759 (2d Dept 2019)	12
<i>Upjohn Co. v United States</i> , 449 US 383 (1981).....	7
<i>Weston v Sloan</i> , 84 NY2d 462 (1994)	3
<i>Williams & Connolly v Axelrod</i> , 139 AD2d 806 (3d Dept 1988).....	10-11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Executive Law § 259-c	6
Executive Law § 259-i	6
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g).....	3, 7, 9
Public Officers Law § 88(1)(b).....	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Beth Schwartzapfel, <i>How parole boards keep prisoners in the dark and behind bars</i> Washington Post July 11, 2015 [2015 WLNR 20592296].....	4

Department of Corrections and Community Supervision, Laws, Rules & Directives Listing https://perma.cc/GR6N-UKCP	9
Donald F. Kettl, <i>Administrative Accountability and the Rule of Law</i> , 42 Political Science and Politics, 11, 12 (January 2009).....	3
Edward McKinley, <i>Activists, lawmakers announce campaign to pass two parole reform bills</i> , Albany Times Union January 14, 2021 https://perma.cc/9FK8-3JVD	5
Jameel Jaffer & Brett Max Kaufman, <i>A Resurgence of Secret Law</i> , The Yale Law Forum Nov. 21, 2016.....	2
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev 761, 792 (1967)	11
M. Elizabeth Magill, <i>Agency Choice of Policymaking Form</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1383, 1383-84 (2004).....	8
Michael Winerip, Michael Schwirtz and Robert Gebeloff, <i>For blacks facing parole in New York State, signs of a broken system</i> , New York Times December 4, 2016 https://perma.cc/DFK4-UV7G	5
New York State Permanent Commission on Sentencing, <i>A proposal for “fully determinate” sentencing for New York State</i> , December 2014	5
William C. Donnino, <i>Legislative Rational and History Practice Commentary to Penal Law § 70.45</i> (McKinney).	5
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
2021 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1415 A4231.....	6
L 1977, ch 933, § 1	3
NY Reg, Sept 27, 2017	5
Pub L 89-487, 80 Stat. 250(b).....	3
